

ENGINEERING MEMO #238

TO: ENGINEERING MEMO DISTRIBUTION
 FROM: B.LEWIS
 SUBJECT: OVERDRIVE TRANSMISSION-DISCONTINUED

A. At the request of Management, the overdrive transmission option will be discontinued, effective at once on V-8 engines and without obsolescence of the present stock on hand and committed for on 6-Cyl. engines.

Service requirements for complete transmissions should be provided for, if required.

B. List of parts to be effected.

ITEM	NAME	B or M	OLD PART NO.	NEW PART NO.	I	A	REMARKS
1.	Wire A.-Coil to OD Harn.6-Cyl.	B	701287	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
2.	Wire A.-Coil to OD Harn.8-Cyl.	B	701288	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
3.	Sleeve A.-Control Lever to B/Crank 6-Cyl.	M	701709	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
4.	Rod A.-Throttle Rear-8-Cyl.	M	701710	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
5.	Sleeve-Cont.Lever to B/Crank Rod 6-Cyl.	M	702845	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
6.	Rod-Throttle Control-Rear	M	702847	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
7.	Tube-1/4 OD x .028 Wall x 4"	M	94230	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
8.	Cotter Pin - 1/16 x 1/2	B	103361	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
9.	Tube - 1/4 OD x .028 Wall x 6 1/2	M	94229	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
10.	Rod-Throttle Cont.to B/Crnk. Rear 6-Cyl.	M	704196	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
11.	Rod-Throttle Cont.Lever to B/Crk	M	701986	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
12.	Rod-Throttle Cont.to B/Crk.Frt.	M	704195	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
A 13.	Glevis #10 Adjustable	B	110322	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
A 14.	Nut #10-32 Hex.	B	120614	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
15.	Spring-Throttle Cont.Return	B	81405	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
16.	"S" Hook	B	702392	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
17.	Rod Assem.-Cont.Lever to B/Crk.	M	701711	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP

September 19, 1968

ITEM	NAME	B or M	OLD PART NO.	NEW PART NO.	I	A	REMARKS
18.	Rod-Cont.Lever to B/Crank	M	702848	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
19.	Trans.A.-Hel.Col.Shift Overdrive	B.	703053	-----	NO	YES	USE W/O OBSOLES.ON 6-CYL.ONLY
20.	Control A.-Overdrive	B	95059	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
21.	Bracket-OD Cont.Cable Mtg.	M	702352	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
22.	Screw-5/16-18 x 5/8 Tr.Hd.Gr.Mach	B	157767	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
23.	Lockwasher 5/16 Ext. Tooth	B	138485	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
24.	Nut - 5/16 Hex.	B	120376	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
25.	Install-OD Control Brkt.	M	SK-2566	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
26.	Grommet-Speedo Cable Dash	B	94465	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
27.	Bracket-O.D. Control Cable Rear	M	702351	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
28.	Clip-O.D. Control Cable	M	94761	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
29.	Bolt-1/4-28 x 1/2 Hex. Hd.	B	123316	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
30.	Lockwasher - 1/4 Med. Spr.	B	120380	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
31.	Nut - 1/4-28 Hex.	B	120367	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
32.	Spacer-OD Cont.Cable Clamp Bolt	B	94763	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
33.	Bolt-5/16-24 x 7/8 Hex.Hd.	B	94762	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
34.	Washer-11/32 ID x 11/16 OD Plain	B	120393	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
35.	Nut-9/16-18 Hex. Jam	B	124939	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
36.	Throttle Sw.& Wiring Harn,A.OD	M	97515	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
37.	Switch A.-Trans.O.D. Throttle	B	95039	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
38.	Wiring Harness - O.D.	B	97480	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
39.	Relay Assem.-Trans. O.D. Shift	B	95701	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
40.	Screw & L.W.A.-#10-32 x 3/8 RHCR	B	444271	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
41.	Screw #12 x 3/4 PHCR TYPE"A" TAPP.	B	162009	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
42.	Cable A.-O.D. Relay Battery	B	97514	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
	Gear A.-Speedo.& Taximeter Driven	B	701658	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP
44.	Gear A.-Speedo Driven	B	701659	-----	NO	YES	SERVICE OR SCRAP

ENGINEERING MEMO #238 (Cont'd.)

M	NAME	B OF M	OLD PART NUMBER	NEW PART NUMBER	I	A	REMARKS
45.	Lockwasher-#8 Ext.Tooth	B	121752	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
46.	Screw - #8-32 x 1/4 Pan Hd. C.R. Type "C" Tapp.	B	164349	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
④ 47.	Nut - 5/16-24 Hex.	B	120368	-----	NO	YES	REDUCE USAGE
④ 48.	Switch A.-Back Up Lamp	B	701960	-----	NO	YES	REVISE USAGE